OJ d u. OJ d u. ( VS V S) logCppm = 5.435-0.286Iog-S -0.4571og-+(1.799-0.409Iog-S -0.314Iog-)xlog ___ c_
v OJ v OJ {J) OJ

25 c. u.d -----+0.66 lor 1.2<-S <70
log(u.ds / v) - 0.06 v

184

6) Engelund and Hansen:

7) Julien Qs = wqs

where qs == 18~gd:T;

Notation
Cppm total sediment concentration by weight
ds particle size, d50 of the bed material used, unless otherwise specified
d* dimensionless particle diameter
g gravitational acceleration
G specific gravity
h flow depth
q water discharge per unit width of flow
qc critical value of q for initiation of sediment transport
qbv unit bedload discharge measured by volume (converted to mass for plotting on

v
Vc
Vim
VS
v
P
Ps
m

Figure 6)
channel width

hydraulic radius
channel slope
friction slope
shear velocity
depth-averaged flow velocity
average flow velocity at incipient motion
dimensionless critical velocity at incipient motion
unit stream power
kinematic viscosity
density of water
density of sediment
fall velocity
boundary shear stress
dimensionless shear stress (Shields parameter)
critical bed shear stress (critical values of Shields parameter)

185

APPENDIXB

HEC-RAS SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Q=3.4 m3/s; pool n =0.04; no change to riffle Manning value

n =+10% n = -10% n =+25% n =-25% n =+50% n =-50%
Min Channel

Cross Sec EJev (m) WS Elev (m) WS Elev(m) WSElev(m) WSElev(m) WSElev(m) WSElev(m)

101.37 102.13 102.12 102.14 102.Il 102.16 102.09
2 100.85 102.13 102.12 102.14 102.12 102.15 102.10
3 100.82 102.12 102.12 102.13 102.11 102.15 102.10
4 101.24 102.12 102.11 102.13 102.10 102.14 102.09
5 101.43 101.94 101.94 101.94 101.94 101.94 101.94
6 100.68 101.66 101.66 101.66 101.66 101.66 101.66
7 100.57 101.19 101.19 101.19 101.19 101.19 101.19
8 100.18 100.94 100.94 100.94 100.94 100.94 100.94
9 99.97 100.52 100.52 100.52 100.52 100.52 100.52

10 99.25 100.04 100.04 100.04 100.04 100.04 100.04
11 98.86 99.35 99.35 99.35 99.35 99.35 99.35
12 98.27 99.17 99.15 99.19 99.13 99.22 99.10
13 98.04 99.16 99.13 99.17 99.12 99.19 99.09
14 98.38 99.12 99.10 99.13 99.09 99.14 99.06
15 98.09 98.95 98.95 98.95 98.95 98.95 98.95
16 98.03 98.60 98.60 98.60 98.60 98.60 98.60
17 97.77 98.30 98.30 98.30 98.30 98.30 98.30
18 97.56 98.28 98.28 98.28 98.28 98.28 98.28
19 97.33 98.27 98.27 98.27 98.27 98.27 98.27

Q = 10.1 m3/s; pool n=O.04; no change to riffle Manning value

n =+10% n = -10% n =+25% n =: -250/0 n =+50% n -50%
Min Channel

Cross Sec Elev (m) WS Elev (m) WS Elev (m) WS Elev(m} WS Elev(m) WS Elev (m) WS Elev(m)

101.37 102.48 102.46 102.50 102.45 102.53 102.43
2 100.85 102.50 102.48 102.51 102.47 102.53 102.46
3 100.82 102.48 102.46 102.48 102.45 102.50 102.44
4 101.24 102.47 102.46 102.48 102.45 102.49 102.44
5 101.43 102.36 102.36 102.36 102.36 102.36 102.36
6 100.68 102.06 102.06 102.06 102.06 102.06 102.06
7 100.57 101.61 101.61 101.61 101.61 101.61 101.61
8 100.18 101.32 101.32 101.32 101.32 101.32 101.32
9 99.97 100.82 100.82 100.82 100.82 100.82 100.82

10 99.25 100.39 100.39 100.39 100.39 100.39 100.39
11 98.86 99.60 99.60 99.60 99.60 99.60 99.60
12 98.27 99.61 99.59 99.63 99.57 99.66 99.55
13 98.04 99.57 99.55 99.59 99.53 99.61 99.50
14 98.38 99.55 99.54 99.57 99.53 99.59 99.51
15 98.09 99.24 99.24 99.24 99.24 99.24 99.24
16 98.03 98.80 98.80 98.80 98.80 98.80 98.80
17 97.77 98.62 98.62 98.62 98.62 98.62 98.62
18 97.56 98.56 98.56 98.56 98.56 98.56 98.56
19 97.33 98.54 98.54 98.54 98.54 98.54 98.54

Note: Cross Sections 1-4 are located within the Ouzel Pool; Stations 12-15 are within the Tick Pool.

187

APPENDIXC

HEC-6 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

..... 
(X)
'-0

Sensillvity
Analyais'

1
(Oel·Mar)

1a

n ••

0.04

0,04

0.04

0,04

0,07

0,07

0,07

0,07

0,07

0,07

0,07

0,04

0,04

0,04

0.04

0,07

0,07

0,07

0,07

0,04

0,04

0,04

0,04

0.07

0.07

0,07

0,07

0,07

0,07

0.07

0,04

0.04

0,04

0,04

0.07

0.Q7

0,07

0,07

Moveable
n .. c • Bed LImits

0.1 0.3 default
0,04

0.04

0.04

0,04

0,07

0,07

0.Q7

0,07

0.Q7